

Notice of Review of Polling Districts, Polling Places and Polling Stations for the South Ribble Parliamentary Constituency and the Ribble Valley Parliamentary Constituency (part)

In accordance with section 18C of the **Representation of the People Act 1983 as amended**, South Ribble Borough Council gives notice that it is conducting a review of Polling Districts and Polling Places used for all elections within the South Ribble Borough Area of the South Ribble and Ribble Valley (part) constituencies (the Review).

The consultation period for the Review will commence on Wednesday 14 August 2019 and will conclude on Friday 25 October 2019.

The (Acting) Returning Officer's current list of Polling Places and subsequent proposals will be published on the authority's website at <u>https://www.southribble.gov.uk/content/review-polling-districts-polling-places-and-polling-stations-2019</u> and will also be available for inspection at the Civic Centre, West Paddock, Leyland, PR25 1DH.

Residents within South Ribble Borough Council's area may make representations to the Council about the proposed arrangements. Where changes are suggested to proposed arrangements representations should, if possible, give alternative places that may be used as Polling Places.

Local political parties and Councillors will be consulted and the authority also welcomes any person or body with expertise in access for persons with any type of disability to make representations or to comment on the proposals or any other related matter.

Representations should be sent for attention of Electoral Services either by email to <u>electoralservices@southribble.gov.uk</u> or in writing to the address below. Alternatively, you may wish to complete a response online at <u>https://www.surveymonkey.co.uk/r/5PHRF3H</u> **Representations are to arrive no later than Friday 25 October 2019.**

Following conclusion of the Review, final proposals will be presented to Council for consideration and the outcome of the Review will then be published on the Council's website. Any changes to Polling Districts, Polling Places or Polling Stations as part of the Review will come into force with effect from 1 February 2020.

Electoral Services South Ribble Borough Council Civic Centre West Paddock Leyland PR25 1DH

Date: 14 August 2019

Tel:01772 625306Email:electoralservices@southribble.gov.uk